

No. 99-1178

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SOLID WASTE AGENCY OF NORTHERN COOK COUNTY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS

*Theodore M. Cooperstein
THEODORE M. COOPERSTEIN, P.C.
1815 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 331-7895

William H. Mellor
Clint Bolick
Scott G. Bullock
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-1300

Roger Pilon
Timothy Lynch
Robert A. Levy
Ronald D. Rotunda
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
FACTUAL SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THERE ARE LIMITS TO THE FEDERAL COMMERCE POWER.	3
II. THE ASSERTION OF JURISDICTION IN THIS CASE EXCEEDS THE LIMITS ON THE FEDERAL INTERSTATE COMMERCE POWER.	7
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adams v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 528 F.2d 437 (9 th Cir. 1975)	10, 13
<i>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Comm'n of Montana</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978)	12
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 955 (1995)	13
<i>Cooley v. Board of Wardens</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 299 (1851)	9
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870)	11
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	passim
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4 th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452, 458 (1991)	3
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	8
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	8, 10
<i>Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc. v. Hawke</i> , 211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>License Tax Cases</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 462 (1866)	10
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968)	12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	7
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	7
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 191 F.3d 845 (7 th Cir. 1999)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940)	10
<i>United States v. Dewitt</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 41 (1869)	9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	passim
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1740 (2000)	passim

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	2, 4, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	10
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(3)	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
“The Court Rediscovered Federalism: Is It the Real Thing?” Policy Forum featuring Ronald D. Rotunda and Lyle Denniston, Sept. 17, 1999	1
<u>The Federalist</u> No. 45 (James Madison)	3
R. Pilon, <i>Restoring Constitutional Government</i> , Cato’s Letter No. 9, 1995	1
Reynolds, <i>Kids, Guns and the Commerce Clause: Is the Court Ready for Constitutional Government?</i> Cato Policy Analysis No. 216, Oct. 10, 1994	1
Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, <u>Treatise on Constitutional Law</u> (3d ed. 1999)	3, 7
Laurence H. Tribe, <u>American Constitutional Law</u> (3d ed. 2000)	3, 5, 11
